
 

 

 

Westlake High School 

SCHOOL/COMMUNITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
Thursday, September 5, 2024 – 5pm 

Front Office Conference Room 

 

 

Attending: Lori Blakesley, Todd Carpenter, Lacy Chambers, Melissa Dedrickson, Ben Everitt, 

Brook Foess, Wendy Jensen, Joylin Lincoln, Julie Peterson, Dr. Christian Smith, Jennifer 

Southwick, Shanille Wood 

 

1. Dr. Smith welcomed the group to the first meeting of the new school year. Introductions 

were made of all the council members. There were no minutes to report on. 

 

2. 2024-25 SCC Member Contact Information 

• Lori Blakesley—lblakesley@alpinedistrict.org 

• Todd Carpenter—todd.b.carpenter@gmail.com 

• Lacy Chambers—lacychambers@hotmail.com 

• Melissa Dedrickson—melissadedrickson@gmail.com 

• Benjamin Everitt—beveritt@alpinedistrict.org 

• Brook Foess—brookfoess@gmail.com 

• Wendy Jensen—wjensen5@yahoo.com 

• Joylin Lincoln—joylinlincoln@alpinedistrict.org 

• Julie Peterson—juliebeth07@gmail.com 

• Harmony Seiter—harmony.seiter@gmail.com 

• Dr. Christian Smith—chsmith@alpinedistrict.org 

• Jennifer Southwick—jsouthwick7@gmail.com 

• Shanille Wood—shanille5@gmail.com 

 

3. Chair & Vice Chair 

• Jennifer Southwick was nominated for SCC Chair. The motion was seconded and 

approved. 

• Wendy Jensen was nominated for the SCC Vice-Chair. The motion was seconded and 

approved. 

 

4. Trip Approvals 

• Boys Wrestling to Clovis, California 

o January 2-5, 2025 

o Cost is $250 per student 

• Boys Wrestling to Enid, Oklahoma 

o December 12-15, 2024 

o Cost is $400 per student 

• Boys Wrestling to Idaho Falls, Idaho 

o January 16-18, 2025 

o $80 per student 

• Boys Wrestling to Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 

o December 5-8, 2024 



o Cost is $100 per student 

• Girls Basketball to Rigby, Idaho 

o January 2-4, 2025 

o Cost is $150 per student 

• Boys & Girls Cross Country to Mesa, Arizona 

o November 21-24, 2024 

o Cost is $550 per student 

• Boys & Girls Cross Country to Walnut, California 

o December 4-8, 2024 

o Cost is $600 per student 

• DECA Sports Marketing to Orlando, Florida 

o January 29-February 2, 2025 

o Cost is $700 per student 

• Boys Volleyball to Southern California 

o April 2-6, 2025 

o Cost is $650 per student 

• Cheer going to Orlando, Florida 

o February 5-10, 2025 

o Cost is $450 per student 

**Clarification was needed on all trips and will be emailed to the council for a final vote. 

 

5. 2024-25 SCC Meeting Schedule 

• September 5, 2024 

• October 3, 2024 

• November 7, 2024 

• January 9, 2025 

• February 6, 2025 

• March 6, 2025 

• May 1, 2025 

** All meetings are at 5pm in the front office conference room, and are open to the public. 

 

6. Required Website Information 

• The SCC Website page will be updated with the current council members and email 

addresses—Natalie Clark will do this. 

 

7. Rules of Order Review 

• The Westlake SCC Rules of Order were reviewed by the council. A nomination was 

made to pass the Rules of Order as they stand. It was approved unanimously.  

 

There were no items from the council members and the meeting was adjourned. 

 

 

 

Next meeting: Thursday, October 3, 2024 @ 5pm. 
 
 


